



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

PIKE CREEK RECREATIONAL SERVICES, LLC,
a Delaware Limited Liability Company,
Plaintiff Below/Appellant,

v.

NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
a Political Subdivision of the State of Delaware,
Defendant Below/Appellee.

No. 309,2020

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. N19C-05-238 PRW

CORRECTED APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP
Max B. Walton (Bar No. 3876)
Lauren P. DeLuca (Bar No. 6024)
267 East Main Street
Newark, DE 19711
(302) 757-7300
Attorneys for Appellees

January 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

 1. The Superior Court Properly Interpreted The UDC And The Restrictive Covenants.....4

 2. The Superior Court Was Not Required To Resolve Other Arguments And Implicitly Denied Them.5

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 A. The Pike Creek Valley And The 1964 Restrictive Covenants.....6

 B. The 1969 Amendment.....8

 C. UDC Adoption And Amendment.....9

 D. PCRS Purchases The Golf Course And Pursues Development10

 E. The Prior Opinions10

 F. The PCRS Working Group11

 G. The Deed Restriction Change Application And The County’s Recommendation.....12

 H. PCRS’s Request For A Stay Of The Administrative Proceedings And For Judicial Intervention.....13

ARGUMENT15

 I. THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS DO NOT GUARANTEE ANY FUTURE DEVELOPMENT DENSITY, AND, AS SUCH, THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS REMAIN UNALTERED BY THE ADOPTION OF THE UDC15

 A. Question Presented.....15

B.	Scope Of Review.....	15
C.	Merits.....	15
1.	Legal Standard For Review Of The Meaning Of The Covenants.....	16
2.	Paragraphs 9 And 16 Of The Covenants Do Not Insulate PCRS From Subsequently Adopted UDC Requirements.....	16
3.	PCRS’ Paragraph 15 Argument Is Barred And Is Plainly Wrong.....	19
4.	PCRS’ Construction Of The Covenants Must Be Rejected Because It Creates An Illegality	21
5.	The Adoption Of The UDC In No Way Altered The Restrictive Covenants	23
6.	PCRS’ Construction Of Section 150 Is Erroneous	27
7.	PCRS’ New Ordinance 03-045 Argument Also Fails	28
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COURT’S HOLDING RENDERED PCRS’ ARGUMENTS MOOT OR THE ARGUMENTS WERE OTHERWISE WAIVED	31
A.	Question Presented.....	31
B.	Scope Of Review.....	31
C.	Merits.....	31
D.	Sections 40.01.300D1 And D2 Of The UDC Are Inapplicable Because PCRS Misconstrues The Restrictive Covenants.....	32
E.	PCRS’ Comprehensive Development Plan Arguments Were Waived And Are Without Merit.....	35
F.	The County Is Taking The Restrictions As It Finds Them – PCRS Desires To Interpret The Restrictive Covenants Contrary To Their Plain Language.....	39

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adoption of Swanson</i> , 623 A.2d 1095 (Del. 1993).....	23
<i>Alliegro v. Home Owners of Edgewood Hills, Inc.</i> , 122 A.2d 910 (Del. Ch. 1956)	16
<i>Attman/Glazer P.B. Co. v. Mayor & Alderman of Annapolis</i> , 552 A.2d 1277 (Md. 1989)	22
<i>B.E.T., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Sussex Cnty.</i> , 499 A.2d 811 (Del. 1985).....	35
<i>Barn Hill Preserve of Del., LLC v. Bd. of Adjustment of the Town of Ocean View</i> , 2019 WL 2301991 (Del. Super. Ct. May 29, 2019).....	38
<i>Brohawn v. Town of Laurel</i> , 2009 WL 1449109 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2009).....	36
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 170 A.3d 148, 2017 WL 3573788 (Del. Aug. 17, 2017).....	36
<i>City of Gatesville v. Powell</i> , 500 S.W.2d 581 (Tex. Civ. App. 1973).....	41
<i>City of Rehoboth v. McKenzie</i> , 2000 WL 303634 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 29, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 755 A. 2d 389 (Del. 2000).....	38
<i>Clouser v. Doherty</i> , 175 A.3d 86, 2017 WL 3947404 (Del. Sept. 7, 2017).....	19
<i>Coastal Steel Corp. v. Tilghman Wheelabrator Ltd.</i> , 709 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Cordero v. Gulfstream Dev. Corp.</i> , 56 A.3d 1030 (Del. 2012).....	34

<i>Dacy v. Vill. of Ruidoso</i> , 845 P.2d 793 (N.M. 1992).....	22
<i>Del. Racing Ass’n v. McMahon</i> , 340 A.2d 837 (Del. 1975).....	6
<i>Donnelly v. City of Dover</i> , 2011 WL 2086160 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 20, 2011).....	37
<i>Du Pont v. Du Pont</i> , 87 A.2d 394 (Del. 1952).....	37
<i>EDM & Assocs., Inc. v. GEM Cellular</i> , 597 A.2d 384 (D.C. 1991).....	21
<i>Farmers for Fairness v. Kent County Levy Court</i> , 2013 WL 3333039 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2013).....	36
<i>Gammons v. Kennett Park Dev.</i> , 61 A.2d 391 (Del. Ch. 1948).....	16
<i>Glassco v. Cnty. Council of Sussex Cnty.</i> , 1993 WL 50287 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 1993).....	23
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Delmar Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 686 (1931).....	21
<i>Hall v. Maritek Corp.</i> , 182 A.3d 113, 2018 WL 1256117 (Del. 2018).....	36
<i>Hartman v. Buckson</i> , 467 A.2d 694 (Del. Ch. 1983).....	22
<i>Inabinet v. Booe</i> , 202 S.E.2d 643 (S.C. 1984).....	25
<i>Kapa Alpha Educ. Found. Inc. v. City of Newark</i> , C.A. No. 19M-10-175-ALR (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 17, 2019).....	23
<i>Kirkwood Motors, Inc. v. New Castle Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2000 WL 710085 (Del. Super. Ct. May 16, 2000).....	9

<i>Lowicki v. State</i> , 237 A.3d 809, 2020 WL 4354903 (Del. July 29, 2020).....	28
<i>McQuirk v. Donnelley</i> , 189 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Mendenhall Vill. Single Homes Ass’n v. Dolan</i> , 1994 WL 384579 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 655 A.2d 308, 1995 WL 33740 (Del. Jan. 24, 1995)	30, 39
<i>Mendenhall Vill. Single Homes Ass’n v. Harrington</i> , 1993 WL 257377 (Del. Ch. June 16, 1993).....	16
<i>Monacelli v. Grimes</i> , 99 A.2d 255 (Del. 1953).....	34
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	35
<i>NAMA Hldgs., LLC v. Related World Mkt. Ctr., LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007)	39
<i>New Castle Cnty. v. Pike Creek Recreational Servs. LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6904387 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 105 A.3d 990, 2014 WL 7010183 (Del. Nov. 14, 2014).....	11
<i>New Castle Cnty. v. Pike Creek Recreational Servs. LLC</i> , 82 A.3d 731 (Del. Ch. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 105 A.3d 990, 2014 WL 7010183 (Del. Dec. 3, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Nat’l Ins. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996).....	30
<i>Penn Mart Supermarkets, Inc. v. New Castle Shopping LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3502054 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2005).....	16
<i>Rumsey Elec. Co. v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 358 A.2d 712 (Del. 1976)	39
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008)	16

<i>Schreppler v. Cannon</i> , 610 A.2d 727, 1992 WL 115142 (Del. May 8, 1992)	16
<i>Service Corp. of Westover Hills v. Guzzetta</i> , 2007 WL 1792508 (Del. Ch. Jun. 13, 2007)	16
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 158 A.3d 476 (Del. Super. Ct. 2017)	23
<i>Urdan v. WR Cap. P’rs, LLC</i> , -- A.3d --, 2020 WL 7223313 (Del. Dec. 8, 2020)	15, 31
<i>V.F. Zahodiakin Eng. Corp. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 86 A.2d 127 (N.J. 1952)	22
<i>Wahrendorff v. Moore</i> , 93 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1957)	25
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 230 A.3d 900, 2020 WL 2125803 (Del. May 4, 2020)	15, 31
<i>Watt v. Rescare Home Care</i> , 81 A.3d 1253 (Del. 2013)	23
<i>Willdel Realty, Inc. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 281 A.2d 612 (Del. 1971)	23
<i>Wilm. Sixth Dist. Cmty. Comm. v. Pettinaro Enters.</i> , 1988 WL 116496 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1988)	22
Statutes	
1 <i>Del. C.</i> § 104	34
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 101 et seq.	37
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2659	37
NCC Code §28.01.003C	37, 38
Ordinance No. 03-045	9, 28
Ordinance No. 11-109	36

UDC §40.01.010	37
UDC §40.01.100	27, 28, 34
UDC §40.01.150	24, 26, 27
UDC §40.01.300	34
UDC §40.01.300D	27, 32, 33, 35
UDC §40.02.200	37
UDC §40.04.110	36
UDC §40.31.130	1
UDC §40.33.250C.....	29
UDC §40.33.300	29
UDC Table 40.03.110A	29
UDC Table 40.10.210.....	9, 28, 30
Other Authorities	
10A McQUILLIN MUN. CORP. § 29:103 (3d ed. 2019).....	23
34 AM. JUR. 3D <i>Proof of Facts</i> 339 § 4 (2019)	25, 41
101A C.J.S. <i>Zoning and Land Planning</i> § 73 (2019)	22
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8	19
8 McQUILLIN MUN. CORP. § 25:10 (3d ed. 2019)	25, 40
3 RATHKOPF’S THE LAW OF ZONING AND PLANNING § 44:11 (4th ed. 2019)	22
5 RATHKOPF’S THE LAW OF ZONING AND PLANNING § 82:2 (4th ed. 2019)	25
